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the court. The word U suppm't" as 'used he'rein shall incl'nae 
mcclicaI amel lwspUaZ (;cwe. 

Approved June 4, 1945. 

No. 414, S.] [Published June7, 1945. 

CHAPTER 257, 

AN ACT to amend 48.07 (7) (a) of the statutes, retating to COill­

mitlU€mts of children. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, "epresented in senate and 
assembly, ,10 enact as / allows: 

48.07 (7) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 
48.07 (7) (a) Whenever in'the cDurse of a proceeding insti­

tuted lmder sections 48.01 to 48.07 or otherwise, it shall appeal' 
to the court that the pcrsoll or child welfare agency (other than 
a parent) having the ca!'e, control and custody of such child is 
not fitted therefor 01' that the parents of a child have abandoned 
such child or have substantially and continuously or repeatedly 
refused or being finan(3ial1y able have neglected 'to give such 
child parental care and protection, 01' whenevC1' at any #rne, atie?' 
the exp,:mtion of one yea'/' from the date that the te'l1lpo""ry ""s­
tocly of a chilcl has been placed with sf!1ne 1)61'S011. 01' ctgency 
(other th,,,, a. pa'/'ent) by O1'dM' of a c",wt of competent'j7t1'isdic­
t1:on (lncZ while sahl ch'ild contin~[,Cs in said c1t-Siody, # shall appear 
to the cOtl-1't that the pa1'ents 01' s'lu'vivvng parent, 01' the mother 
of saitl child, if swid child is illegitimate, a,'e not fit 01' prop01' by 
t'ea-son of immo1'al cleba'lf,chery,' habit'lwl 1lse of intoxicaNng 
liql101' 01' 1W1'CO#C cli"ngs, 01' 1'epeatecl lewcl· and lasc1:vions be~ 

havior, am,l said cond1tct is /o1tnd by the c",,,,t os likely to be 
deM'intental to the health, momls, or well-being of said child; 
or tlwt the l)(,rents or s1t"vivin(f l'aI'ent of said child 01" the 
mathe'/' of wid child, if said child ';s illegitima.te, has been ad­
j1tdged feeble-minded more than 2 years befm'e by a COI",t of 
competent .ht1'isdidion altd on ,'eexamination is adj'''Zged still 
to be feeble-minded, the court shall have jurisdiction to transfer 
the permanent care, control and custody of such child to some 
other person, agency, or institution, and in the exercise of such 
jl)risdiction the court may terlllinate all rights of the parents 
'with reference to such child, and also may ,appoint a guardian for 
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the person- of such chilc1. Such tl'apsiel' of the permanent-care, 
control or cnstody of a child 01' tel'minatiol1 of the rights of the 
pal'~llts with reference to a -child shall be IDnde only after a 
hearing, before the court and the COLlrt 1':;]1<'111 e:wse notice of the 
time" place and purpose of such hearing' to be served on the Pru'h 
ellts of such child personally at least 10 days prior to the date 
of l1eal'ing- or if to the satisfaction of the court personal service 
cannot be obtained, then by pUblication thereof ill a lle'lVNpapel' 
in the county Olley a vleck for 3 weeks prior to the elate of hear­
ing. In case of any minai' parent the court shall appoint a 
gua~'dian acllitem therefor.in the manner pl;-ovided for appoint­
ment of guardians ad litem in the county court. Snch guardian 
ad litem shall be an attorney admitted to practice in this state 
and shall be alla-wed ·re(tso11-abZe crnnpensaUo-n to be paid by the 
county wherdn the pJ'oceed1:ng shall be held '1tmcZer th'is chapter, 
"Upon the ordM· of the lJ,·eS"i£ling jllc/ge and the cel"l·ifteate of the 
rJc1'k of such CO'U'l't. \ 

Approyed' .June 2, 1945. 

No. 429, S.] [Published .June 7, 1945. 

CHApTER 258. 

AN AC'll to appl'opl'iate a sum of'money thercin :nairiec1 to the 
jointcommlttee created 1)y Joint RR"solution No. '43, S. Tor the 
execution ,of _its functions. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

There is appropriated fl'om the general fund to thc joint com- , 
mittee created by Joint Resolution No. 43, S. to i~vestigate the­
advisability of establishing' institutions, schools, facilities and 
methods for the carc, examim-ttlon and treatment of delinquent 
and underp:6vileged cllilc1rcn, the Sllm of $1,500 for thc execu­
tion of its functions under said joint resolution. Expenditures 
from this appropriation shall be made upon vouchers signed hy 
the chah'man and secretary of said eommittee. 

Approved June 2, 1945. 


